The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated summary financial information combines the consolidated statement of
operations of F5 Networks for the year ended September 30, 2003 with uRoam’s unaudited statement of operations for the nine months ended
June 30, 2003 and the unaudited statement of operations for the period July 1, 2003 through July 23, 2003, the effective date of the uRoam
acquisition, as if the acquisition had been completed at the beginning of the year.

   Year ended September 30, 2003 (unaudited in thousands):

   Year ended September 30, 2002 (unaudited in thousands):

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated summary financial information for the year ended September 30, 2002
combines the consolidated statement of operations of F5 Networks for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2002 with uRoam’s consolidated
statement of operations for the calendar year ended December 31, 2002.

47

uRoam

F5 Networks
F5 Networks Nine Months Period from Year Ended
Year Ended Ended July 1-July 23 Net Pro Forma September 30, 2003

September 30, 2003 June 30, 2003 2003 Adjustments Pro Forma

Net revenues   $ 115,895   $ 969   $ 48   $ —   $ 116,912

Net income (loss)   $ 4,087   $ (4,896 )   $ (411 )   $ (576 )   $ (1,796 )

Net income (loss) per share —

basic   $ 0.15   $ (0.07 )

Weighted average shares —

basic   26,453   26,453

Net income (loss) per share —

diluted   $ 0.14   $ (0.07 )

Weighted average shares —

diluted   28,220   26,453

F5 Networks

F5 Networks uRoam uRoam, Inc. Year Ended
Year Ended Acquisition (Formerly Net Pro Forma September 30, 2002

September 30, 2002 Corporation Filanet) Adjustments Pro Forma

Net revenues   $ 108,266   $ 301   $ 100   $ —   $ 108,667

Net loss   $ (8,610 )   $ (1,053 )   $ (2,035 )   $ (899 )   $ (12,597 )

Net loss per share — basic   $ (0.34 )   $ (0.50 )

Weighted average shares — basic

and diluted   25,323   25,323

Table of Contents

F5 NETWORKS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Conti nued)

   Other assets consist of the following (in thousands):

   Amortization expense related to other assets was approximately $412,000 and $231,000 for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2003 and